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FITFISH WG2 meeting Groningen 24 June 2015 

(ECOST-MEETING-FA1304-220615-054303) 

Aim of the workshop 

The workshop will contribute to the following action objectives (as formulated in the 

Work and Budget plan of the FITFISH action): 

1. Evaluation of existing fish migration data, monitoring methodology for tracking mi-

grant fish and bypass design, and the use of expertise within the platform to identify 

potential improvements 

2. The use of the established research network to search for collaborative project oppor-

tunities 

3. Transfer of knowledge between scientists, industry and policy makers 

Agenda 

The agenda of the workshop: 

Time Action 

13:30-13:45 Introduction to the aims of the workshop 

13:45-14:30 Round 1: Discussion groups of 4-5 people will be formed to dis-

cuss the current priorities in fish migration research. Each group 

will formulate 5 priorities. 

14:30-15:00 Coffee / tea break 

15:00-15:45 Round 2: Discussion in different groups and formulation of follow-

up actions / research project ideas based on the priorities formu-

lated in the first round of discussion. 

15:45-16:00 Break 

16:00-17:00 Plenary presentation and short discussion of the research ideas. 

17:00-17:30 Planning of follow-up actions leading to research priority / project 

proposal formulation. 

17:30-18:30 Break 

18:30-21:00 Dinner 

  

Participants 
Country Name Institution E-mail 

Denmark Aarestrup, 
Kim 

Technical University of Denmark kaa@difres.dk 

Turkye Alp, Ahmet University of Kahramanmaras Sutcu 
Imam 

aalp@ksu.edu.tr 

Netherlands Breukelaar, 
André 

Rijkswaterstaat (Dutch Ministry of In-
frastructure and the Environment) 

andre.breukelaar@rws.nl 

Czech Re-
public 

David, Václav Czech Technical University in Prague, 
Faculty of Civil Engineering 

vdsanty@gmail.com 

Netherlands de Bruin, Ar-
thur 

RAVON (Reptile, Amphibian & Fish 
Conservation Netherlands) 

a.debruin@ravon.nl 

Netherlands Huisman, 
Jeroen 

VHL University of Applied Sciences jeroen.huisman@wur.nl 

United King-
dom 

Kemp, Paul University of Southampton, Interna-
tional Centre for Ecohydraulics Re-
search 

p.kemp@soton.ac.uk 

Serbia Lenhardt, Mir-
jana 

Institute for Biological Research lenhardt@ibiss.bg.ac.rs 
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Country Name Institution E-mail 

Turkye Memis, 
Devrim 

Istanbul University Fisheries Faculty 
Aquaculture Department 

mdevrim@istanbul.edu.tr  

Belgium Mouton, Ans INBO (Research Institute for Nature 
and Forest) 

ans.mouton@inbo.be  

Netherlands Nagelkerke, 
Leo 

Wageningen University leo.nagelkerke@wur.nl  

Netherlands Palstra, Arjan IMARES (Institute for Marine Re-
sources & Ecosystem Studies) 

arjan.palstra@wur.nl 

Belgium Pauwels, Ine INBO (Research Institute for Nature 
and Forest) 

ine.pauwels@inbo.be  

Portugal Quintella, 
Bernardo 

Departamento de Biologia Animal, 
Faculdade de Ciências, Universidade de 
Lisboa, Portugal 

bsquintella@fc.ui.pt 

Netherlands Rutjes, Carlo Netherlands Ministry of Economic Af-
fairs 

carlorutjes@hotmail.com 

Netherlands Spierts, Igor ATKB, Consultancy for Water, Soil and 
Ecology 

i.spierts@at-kb.nl 

Romania Suciu, Radu Danube Delta National Institute Tulcea radu@ddni.ro 

Netherlands Tudorache, 
Kristian 

Leiden University c.tudorache@biology.leidenuniv.nl 

Belgium Vergeynst, 
Jenna 

University of Ghent, Department of 
Biology 

jenna.vergeynst@ugent.be 

Belgium Verhelst, Pie-
terjan 

University of Ghent, Department of 
Biology 

pieterjan.verhelst@ugent.be 

Netherlands Vriese, Tim ATKB, Consultancy for Water, Soil and 
Ecology 

t.vriese@at-kb.nl 

Netherlands Winter, Erwin IMARES (Institute for Marine Re-
sources & Ecosystem Studies) 

erwin.winter@wur.nl 

Results 

During the workshop discussions on the top priorities for fish migration research were 

discussed. Five groups of 4-5 persons were formed to formulate a maximum of 5 such 

priorities and written on a flip-over sheet. After the first round of discussion half of each 

group shifted to another group. The people that shifted questioned the priorities of the 

‘host’ group to come to a further specification of the priorities. The transcriptions of the 

flip-over sheets can be found in annex I. 

When trying to synthesize research priorities into the five most urgent needs, the follow-

ing is proposed: 

1. The need for incorporating genetic, physiological, and behavioural intraspecific varia-

tion in migration research; 

2. The need for intricate knowledge of the physiology, behaviour and ecology of migra-

tory species, including the relationship to their habitat for closing their life cycles; 

3. The need for an integrated approach from genetics to physiology and behaviour to 

population dynamics, but also in relation with hydrology, spatial planning etc; 

4. The need for guidelines and protocols for monitoring and evaluation; 

5. The need for studies at different spatial and temporal levels, which requires the use 

of large datasets and better experiments. 

Follow-up actions 

1. The workshop participants will comment and correct the draft report; 

2. Workshop members with common interests will identify concrete research ideas; 

3. These research ideas will first be formulated as one-pagers after which appropriate 

funding bodies will be identified; 

4. Results of this exercise will be discussed at following FITFISH workshops; 

5. Preferably a review paper, identifying the research priorities will be written. 


